Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to cash balances and interest bearing borrowings as follows:

Interest
Rate

%

30 Jun 2024
Cash & Cash
Equivalents/
(Borrowings)

$’000

Interest
Rate

%

30 Jun 2023
Cash & Cash
Equivalents/
(Borrowings)

$’000

Australian Dollars 4.30 89,448 4.05 28,248
Total Cash 89,448 28,248

Australian Dollars 4.23 65,386 3.97 58,815
British Pounds (5.95) (77,328) (5.68) (98,409)
Hong Kong Dollars (5.36) (62,676) (5.68) (55,785)
US Dollars (6.07) (60,169) (5.82) (189,169)
Euros (4.41) (27,898) (4.15) (50,374)
Singapore Dollars (4.20) (428) (4.54) (23,414)
Japanese Yen (0.83) (68) (0.68) (75)
Canadian Dollars (5.53) (12) (5.50) (12)
Total Net Cash/(Borrowings) with MLI (163,193) (358,423)

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity of the Company’s net profit after tax and total equity to a reasonably possible upwards or downwards movement in
interest rate risk, assuming all other variables remain constant is set out as follows:

+1%
$'000

30 Jun 2024
-1%

$'000
+1%
$'000

30 Jun 2023
-1%

$'000

Cash and cash equivalents 626 (626) 198 (198)
Borrowings (1,142) 1,142 (2,509) 2,509
Impact on Net Profit/(Loss) After Tax and Total Equity (516) 516 (2,311) 2,311

12. Related Parties

Key Management Personnel

The KMP of the Company comprise the Independent Non-executive Directors and the Managing Director for the periods ended 30 June
2024 and 30 June 2023.

Remuneration of Key Management Personnel

The following remuneration was paid or payable by the Company to the KMP, during the period:

30 Jun 2024
$

30 Jun 2023
$

Short term benefits 1,902,284 1,755,218
Post-employment benefits 47,716 44,782
Other benefits 51,263 24,240
Total 2,001,263 1,824,240

Further details of remuneration paid to the Directors are disclosed in the Remuneration Report in the Directors’ Report.